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Proposed Schedule 94, Energy Balancing
Account (EBA) Pilot Program Tariff DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES’
ISSUE STATEMENT

The Division of Public Utilities (*“Division”), pursuant to the Scheduling Order, submits
this Issue Statement identifying the issues to be addressed by the Commission in this docket.

On October 11, 2011, Rocky Mountain Power (“RMP”) filed its proposed Schedule 94,
Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot Program tariff, in compliance with the Public Service
Commission Order dated September 13, 2011 approving the Settlement Stipulation in Docket
Nos. 10-035-124, 09-035-15, 10-035-14, 11-035-46, and 11-035-47 (“Order”). The Order stated,
on page 51, that “[t]o ensure consistency of our ratemaking methods and the ability to determine
whether future rates are just and reasonable as the EBA pilot ratemaking mechanism moves
forward, we require reporting consistent with our March EBA Order.”

The Division believes the issue for resolution in this docket is singular: Whether the
proposed tariff, including the formula calculating the monthly EBA Accrual as set out in the
proposed Schedule 94, is consistent and complies with the Order. Some stakeholders and parties
may argue that the Order, in addressing the Energy Balancing Account (“EBA”), is subject to

different interpretations and leaves various issues to be addressed prior to adoption of an EBA



tariff. It is the position of the Division that the Order and the Commission’s March EBA Order?
provide sufficient clarity and direction for review and approval or rejection of the filed EBA
tariff in compliance with those orders. The Division further believes that any other issues were or
should have been addressed by the parties and resolved by the Commission in the other dockets
with the resulting orders and this docket is solely a compliance docket, limited to determining
whether the filed tariff complies with the relevant orders.

The Division also asserts that written comments and recommendations by the parties
regarding the proposed EBA tariff, since this docket is solely a compliance proceeding, will
provide ample opportunity for all parties to fully vet the proposed tariff and submit their opinions
regarding the proposed tariff’s compliance with the Order, the March EBA Order, as well as
governing law to the Commission. The proposed rounds of written testimony would be an
inefficient use of time and resources, and serve no effective purpose in this proceeding. In this
regard, the Division anticipates filing comments and recommendations regarding the proposed
tariff as requested by the Commission.

DATED this 16" day of December, 2011.

/s/ Dahnelle Burton-Lee
Dahnelle Burton-Lee

Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for the Division of Public Utilities

ICorrected Report and Order in Docket No. 09-035-15 issued on March 3, 2011, titled “Rocky Mountain Power
Energy Balancing Account” (“March EBA Order”),
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I Hereby certify that on this 16" Day of December, 2011, | caused to be transmitted
electronically (email) a true and correct copy of the Division of Public Utilities’ Issue
Statement for the Utah Division of Public Utilities in Docket 11-035-T10: In the Matter of
the Rocky Mountain Power Proposed Schedule 94, Energy Balancing Account (EBA) Pilot
Program Tariff:

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Chris Parker

Felise Thorpe-Moll

Patricia Schmid
David Thomson
Artie Powell
Thomas Brill
Charles Peterson
Matt Croft
Brenda Salter
Sam Liu
Abdinisar Abdulle

chrisparker@utah.gov
fthorpemoll@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov
dthomson@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov

torill@utah.gov

chpeterson@utah.gov
mcroft@utah.gov
bsalter@utah.gov
hliu@utah.gov
aabdulle@utah.gov

dwheelwright@utah.gov
mbarrow@utah.gov

Doug Wheelwright
Marlin Barrow

Neal Townsend
Kevin Higgins
Gary Dodge

Vicki Baldwin
F. Robert Reeder
William Evans

Gerald Kinghorn
Eric Lacey

Peter Mattheis
Jeremy Cook

Stephen Baron

Carolyn Roll croll@utah.gov
Joni Zenger jzenger@utah.gov

COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER SERVICES

Brian Burnett
Kurt Boehm

Ryan Kelly
Steve Chriss
Holly Rachel Smith

Michele Beck
Paul Proctor
Cheryl Murray
Dan Gimble

mbeck@utah.gov
pproctor@utah.gov

cmurray@utah.gov
dgimble@utah.gov

Karen White
Shayla McNeill

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Data Requests datarequest@pacifiCorp.com
Barry Bell Barry.Bell@pacifiCorp.com
Yvonne Hogle yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
David Taylor Dave.Taylor@pacifiCorp.com
Jeff Larsen Jeff, Larsen@pacifiCorp.com
Mark Moench mark.moench@pacificorp.com
Daniel Solander daniel.solander@pacifiCorp.com
Ariel Son ariel.son@pacificorp.com
Rachael Martyn Rachael.martyn@pacificorp.com
Kaley McNay kaley.mcnay@pacificorp.com

Carrie Meyer

carrie.meyer@pacificorp.com

ntownsend@energystrat.com
khiggins@energystrat.com
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com
wevans@pblutah.com

ghk@pkhlawyers.com
elacey@bbrslaw.com
pim@bbrslaw.com
jrc@pkhlawyers.com

sbaron@jkenn.com
brianburnett@cnmlaw.com
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

ryan@kellybramwell.com
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
holly@raysmithlaw.com

Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil
Shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil

Dennis Miller

dennismiller@utah.gov



mailto:chrisparker@utah.gov
mailto:fthorpemoll@utah.gov
mailto:dthomson@utah.gov
mailto:ghk@pkhlawyers.com
mailto:dwheelwright@utah.gov
mailto:sbaron@jkenn.com
mailto:brianburnett@cnmlaw.com
mailto:ryan@kellybramwell.com
mailto:Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil
mailto:Shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil
mailto:datarequest@pacifiCorp.com
mailto:Barry.Bell@pacifiCorp.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:Dave.Taylor@pacifiCorp.com
mailto:mark.moench@pacificorp.com
mailto:daniel.solander@pacifiCorp.com
mailto:ariel.son@pacificorp.com
mailto:Rachael.martyn@pacificorp.com
mailto:kaley.mcnay@pacificorp.com
mailto:carrie.meyer@pacificorp.com

	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

